BOARD OF FINANCE June 19, 2017 = 23

BOARD OF FINANCE
SPECIAL MEETING
The Metropolitan District
555 Main Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
Monday, June 19, 2017

PRESENT: Commissioners Luis Caban, Allen Hoffman and Pasquale J. Salemi;
Citizen Members Ron Angelo and Linda King-Corbin; and District
Chairman William A. DiBella (6)

ABSENT: Commissioner William P. Horan and Citizen Member Martin B. Courneen

(2)

ALSO
PRESENT: Commissioner John Avedisian
Commissioner Donald Currey
Commissioner Domenic Pane
Commissioner Bhupen Patel
Scott W. Jellison, Chief Executive Officer
John M. Zinzarella, Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Business Services
Christopher Stone, Assistant District Counsel
John S. Mirtle, District Clerk
Robert Constable, Director of Finance
Susan Negrelli, Director of Engineering
Robert Schwarm, Director of Information Technology
Kelly Shane, Director of Procurement
Thomas Tyler, Director of Facilities
Michael Curley, Manager of Technical Services
Jennifer Ottalagana, Project Manager
Kerry E. Martin, Assistant to the Chief Executive Officer
Carrie Blardo, Assistant to the Chief Operating Officer
Cynthia A. Nadolny, Executive Assistant

CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Salemi called the meeting to order at 3:52 P.M.

PUBLIC COMMENTS RELATIVE TO AGENDA ITEMS

Judy Allen, 25 Fowler Drive West Hartford, requested that the Minutes of May 1, 2017 be
amended to more specifically describe her public comments.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

On motion made by Commissioner Caban and duly seconded,
the meeting minutes of the Board of Finance meeting of May 1,
2017 were approved as amended.



24 mJune 19, 2017 BOARD OF FINANCE

DEBT ISSUANCE RESOLUTION FOR BANS
ISSUANCE OF UP TO $135,000,000 IN BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES

To: Board of Finance for consideration on June 19, 2017.

Staff is seeking authority for the District to issue up to $135,000,000 in
bond anticipation notes to refund $95,000,000 in bond anticipation notes maturing
August 30, 2017 and to provide up to $40,000,000 in new bond anticipation note
proceeds for the CIP projects set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto.

Bond counsel prepared the following resolution for consideration by the
Board of Finance:

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that it be:

Voted: That the Board of Finance recommends to the District Board passage of
the following resolution:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF NOT EXCEEDING
$135,000,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

Not exceeding $135,000,000 Metropolitan District General Obligation Bond
Anticipation Notes (the "Notes") are hereby authorized to be issued in anticipation of
the issuance of bonds to currently refund up to $95,000,000 Bond Anticipation Notes of
the District maturing August 30, 2017 (the “Outstanding Notes”), to fund such portion of
the authorized and unissued balances of the capital appropriations contained in certain
bond resolutions adopted to finance capital budget items enacted by the District Board
in the years and in the amounts set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, on a first spent
basis, and to pay the costs of issuance of the Notes. The Notes shall be dated on or
about August 1, 2017, and shall mature on or about August 1, 2018, bear interest
payable at maturity and be issued in fully registered form. The Notes shall be payable
at and certified by U.S. Bank National Association, which bank shall also serve as
registrar and transfer agent for the Notes. The Notes shall be sold by the District
Treasurer, or in his absence, the Deputy Treasurer, in a competitive offering or in a
negotiated offering, in the discretion of the District Treasurer, or in his absence,
the Deputy Treasurer. If sold in a competitive offering the Notes shall be awarded to
the bidder or bidders offering to purchase the Notes at the lowest net interest cost to
the District, and in no case for a sum less than par and accrued interest to the date of
delivery. The District Treasurer, or in his absence the Deputy Treasurer, is hereby
delegated the authority to determine the rate or rates of interest on the Notes, and to
deliver the Notes to the purchaser or purchasers thereof in accordance with this
resolution.  The Chairman, or in his absence, the Vice Chairman, and the District
Treasurer, or in his absence, the Deputy Treasurer, are authorized to execute and
deliver a Tax Regulatory Agreement and, in the case of a negotiated sale, a Note
Purchase Agreement for the Notes on behalf of the District in such forms as they shall
deem necessary and appropriate, and to rebate to the Federal government such
amounts as may be required pursuant to the Tax Regulatory Agreement for the
purpose of complying with the requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as



BOARD OF FINANCE June 19, 2017 = 25

amended. The Chairman, or in his absence, the Vice Chairman, and the District
Treasurer, or in his absence, the Deputy Treasurer, are authorized to execute and
deliver a Continuing Disclosure Agreement and any and all agreements and
documents necessary to effect the issuance and sale of the Notes in accordance with
the terms of this resolution.

Respectfully submitted,

Scott W. Jellison
Chief Executive Officer

Amount Bonded,'Grantsy  Mew Money of  Authorized Eut
oF Aporsariaton RunaType Attorizes  Contritions  Thislmse  Unissued
2008 Wsber Suppty Fadiity Improvements Wakar Z, 200,000 1,743,000 63,000 IST000
2009 S0 Relked Assets Wakar 3, 000, 000 4,152,000 13,000 E33.000
2009 Wsber Main - Farmington Avenue, Hartforg Wahar 2,070,000 318000 333,000 1,157 000
2009 Wisber Main Gate Valve Repiacement Wahar Z, 300,000 1,031,000 261,000 1,008 000
2008 Wisber Trestment Fadlity Improvements iimhar I, 723,000 2,312,000 36,000 327000
200 WP A ater Rein Reolsoement - Claveland Ay Pisim Strest Hartfond iimhar 053 000 1,514,363 45,000 TIa3T
2040 TP Water Main Replaoement - Wethersfeid Av= 83 Waber Z,E52 000 357,000 15,000 2,075 000
SO Water Main Replacsrmen - Guilferd, Flimy, Mather, Winter, Brook, and Bediond, Harrford Waber 3,607,000 2,738,314 163,000 BANEZE
2000 CWF Water Main Resaosment - Cofond Strest, Marttord \mbar E10,000 - 448,000 151,000
2040 Dam Safety - Mepaug, Fhelps Brook, East Dike iimhar 4,541 000 233,000 31,000 4,820,000
2040 Dam Safety Imorosements - Res 52 iimhar 1,213 000 00,000 184,000 321 000
2040 Dam Safety Imorosements - Res 83 Waber 1,313,000 320,000 130,000 653,000
2040 Seneral Purpose Waster Waber 3,251,000 1,545,330 143,000 1,152 £
200 Hydraulic Compurter Modeling Waber 2,330,000 1,082,000 37,000 1,231 000
20D Wisber Fadiities Security & Improvement Frogmam Waber 4,332 000 2,543,000 119,000 1,430,000
2040 Wisber Main Repiscment - Wethersfiek Wakar 00000 330,000 41,000 223,000
2041 CWP Water Main Repiacement - Farmington e, Hartfon Wakar BO0.000 24703 227,000 3IXX5T4
2041 CWWP - Winter Main Replacements Wahar 3, 70,000 3,383,447 343,000 1333
2000 O Water Main Replacement - Wamer Sirest WetheriBeld A/ Manag Sreet, Hartkaed Wabar 1,632 000 1,303,313 125,000 4E3
2044 Dam Safety Improsements - Res 85 Waber 1,330,000 213,000 33,000 1,022 000
2041 Retic Frequency Automated Meber Resding Wakar 1, 500,000 111657 367,000 15028
2041 Wisber Main Replaosment - Hartfond Wahar 3, B0, 000 1,235,522 147,000 2,23178
AL ‘Water Main Replacetmen - Lo Drter, Tiloetrview ard Fhacast Lise, Boom fekd Waabes 1,700 000 208 455 733,000 73T
2014 Wsber Main Fapiscement - Simmons Road, Exst Hartford \mbar A%0,000 195,000 53,000 195,000
2044 Wisber Pump Station Improvements iimhar 1,300,000 T0L3EE 66,000 433 04
2044 Wisber Supply Fadlity and Watershed Land Improvements iimhar 1,500,000 1,255,000 81,000 230000
2044 Wisber Trestment Fadlity Upgradies Waber 1, 000 0080 263,000 13,000 123 000
2044 West Hartford Waber Trestrment Facility Morth Sborsge Tank Instaliation Waber 4,800,000 3,547 375 23,000 BESEL
2042 Azzet Management Donstruction Administration Waber S04 000 19,000 23,000 B5L.000
2042 Paving Program iimhar 5, 000, 000 3,771,000 155,000 1,074 000
2042 Pump Station Upgrades - Newington, Newington and Ondhand Street, Sastonouny Waber 4,300,000 2,335,453 154,000 1,706 804
2042 Radio Frequency Automated Meber Reading Waber 3, 000, 000 1,798,000 227,000 2,375,000
2042 Wisber Trestment Fadiities Upgraces Waber 2,500,000 1,787,000 182,000 531000
2043 Buddngham Waber Fump Station, Sastonoury Waber 1,740, 000 1,388,338 20,000 331412
2043 enaral Purposs Waatar Wakar 3,550,000 2,679,000 150,000 921000
2043 Paning Program Wakar 4,200,000 2,578,000 43,000 1,172,000
2043 Wisber Main Repisczment Frankiin 13 Wakar Z, 100, 000 1,906,011 126,000 67585
2043 Wisber Trestment Fadiities Upgraces Wahar Z, 150,000 524,000 339,000 BS7.000
2003 Widkham Hill Basins, Exst Hartord \mbar 4,850,000 3,582 457 57,000 800,333



26 mJune 19, 2017 BOARD OF FINANCE

204 Colinzville WTP Emergency Senertor RenBrement ke 500,000 B1,000 20,000 213,000
2044 Kilkeniny Weber \Wakar 5,000,000 E31,000 459,000 3,700,000
2014 Rmcio Frequency Automatec Mater Asscing \Wahsr 5,000,000 ES0,000 7,000 4,083,000
2044 Fmneweinie Enarpy Frojects — Water Fadtias \iakar 300,000 235,000 BOLOO0 5000
2044 Verious Transmission kain Design & Construction ke 2,100,000 331,000 50,000 1,506,000
2044 Waber Pump Station Improvements \Wakar 175,000 759,000 34,000 52000
2004 Wstar Trestmant Faities Upgeraces \Wahsr 2,300,000 1,306,300 B4,000 510,000
2048 Ganeral Purpose Water Frogram \iakar 4,000,000 E25,000 413,000 2,955,000
2043 Hydrant Repiacement Program ke 1,600,000 1,953,000 37,000 10,000
2045 Radic Frequency Automated Meter Reading Program \Wakar 3,000,000 1,786,000 LE0,000 1,034,000
2045 Wstar Supply Ganarators ke 1,100,000 45,000 72,000 A79.000
20415 Whsber Trestment Fadiities Upgrades Wabsr 1,000,000 42,000 H7,000 E71,000
2045 WMA Bond Strest Anem, Hertford ke 4,800,000 38,000 15,000 4,343 000
2045 WMR Buckingham Street Ares, Hartford \Wahsr 500,000 102,000 73,000 A23,000
2045 WA Garden Streat Ares, Watherstisid ke 2,000,000 - 14,000 1385000
2045 Faving Frogram ke 3,000,000 2,228,000 333,000 215,000
2046 WMR Simmons Road Area, East Hartford ke 3,800,000 1,411,000 B1,000 2,306,000
2047 Hydrant Replacement Program \Wahsr 1,600,000 - 70,000 1,530,000
2047 Paving Program snd Restomtion ke 3,500,000 - 1,274,000 2,205,000
2047 Redio Frequency Awtnmerted Mebsr Reading Frogram Wabsr 1,500,000 172 000 4,000 1,324 000
2008 Capadty Manegement Operation & Maintenante Compliance Samgyar 5,000,000 3,573,000 143,000 SE3 000
2008 WPC Infrastructure Resiscemants snd Improveaments Sawar 2,000,000 1,281 300 242,000 A7T.000
A Cagancity M Operation & Mal Cotreluce Capital wnd Saaffirsg Sawer 5,000,000 2,071,000 407,000 2,322,000
2008 Geraral Purpose Sewer Sawer 3,507,000 2,704,000 134,000 553,000
2008 Hartfond Odor Control Construction Sewer 4,855,000 2,180,000 151,000 2,957,000
20408 Wastar Pollufion Contral Infrastructurs Renisosmants snd Improvemants Sawar 4,455 000 3,545,000 36,000 A74.000
2040 Ganeral Purpose Sawer Sawer 2,702,000 2,271,000 53,000 ITE000
2040 WRC Electrical Systems Modemization Frogram Sawer 4,250,000 1,435,000 447,000 2,37E000
200 WPC Renewal & Riapiacsments Frogram Sewer 2,000,000 1,787,000 7E,000 135,000
2044 WPC Electromic Devalopment Sawar 1,750,000 285,000 14,000 B%4,000
2042 Bactwater Vahve Frogmm Sawer 540,000 200,000 37,000 403, 000
2042 East Hartford WPC Waste Waber Scresning Installation Sewer 4,730,000 4,178,000 56,000 316,000
2042 Gaparal Purpose Sewer Sawar 5,000,000 3,965,000 335,000 BE0,000
2042 Hartfiord WPC Solics Hendling & Frocessing Smwer 4,800,000 737,000 54,000 4,006,000
2042 Smwer Gate Azplacement Frogram Distict-wide Sawer 1,255,000 457,000 B,000 21000
2042 Sewer Repincement - Woodiand Averue and Pebers Rosd, Elcomfield Sewer 1,310,000 253,000 34,000 1,023,000
2043 Rodoy Hill Inkeroephor — R elief Sewer Capadty Improvements Sagyar TTOL000 E22000 115,000 33,000
2043 Smwer Regiacement/ Repairs - 388-350 Farmingbon Ave. Hertford Smwer 1,500,000 B4,000 2E,000 1, 722000
2043 WPC SCADA Upgrades Sawer 1,250,000 157,000 150,000 813,000
Amount Bonded/Grants) Mew Money of  Suthorized But
aF & raGon Fund Type AiLrtherrized i ' Thils Issuse Unissuesd
2044 Ganeral Purposs Sewer Smwer 5,000,000 1,585,000 124,000 2,851.000
2044 Hartford WRCF Sudge Midng Tark, Sudge Soreening, 5T £ RSAF Upgrades Sawer 5,000,000 730,000 344,000 3,325.000
2044 Hartford WPCF Wast Primary Setiing Tanks Sewer 3,100,000 2,517,000 21,000 152,000
2044 Fumo Station Upsmdes — Burmside Swsnus, Enst Hartford Sawar 3,300,000 1,461,000 1,007,500 731000
2044 Feneweinie Enargy Projects — Sewer Faciities Smwer 300,000 4017, 000 14,000 175,000
2044 Sewer Rehabiliati on Program Sawer 5,000,000 3,047,000 154,000 1,755,000
2044 Wastsweter Pump Station Imonowemants Sewer 330,000 122,000 23,000 205,000
2044 WPC Renewal and Resacements: Sawar 2,250,000 2,137,500 48,000 53,000
2045 East Hartford WFCF Compressor, DO Control £ SCADS Upgraces Sawer 5,000,000 396,000 15,000 4,555,000
204 Gereral Purpose Sewer Sawer 2,000,000 342,000 45,000 1,412,000
2045 Hartfond WPCF 5FE Elecirical Uinzraces [SPE Sofics] Sewer 4,600,000 - 230,000 4,370,000
2045 Faving Frogram Sawar 2,500,000 1,488,500 313,000 BE000
2045 Poquaonock WPLF Primary £ Secondary Tanis Sawer 3,200,000 2,406,000 738,000 335,000
2045 Sanitery Sewer Ensements Aruisitions & Imonovements Sawer 3,500,000 2,373,000 23,000 1,200,000
2045 Viarious Sewer Fipe Resiaosment/fehan — District Wide Sewer 5,000,000 388,000 3,180,000 1,452,000
2045 WPC Equipment & Fadiitias iImprovements Cagar 2,600,000 4,414,000 282,000 1,204 000
2045 Hartford WRCF - Air Fermit Compiance Ungrades Sawer 4,500,000 - 2E,000 4,472,000
2046 Sewer Rehabiltation Program Sewer 3,600,000 1,865,000 38,000 1,673,000
2046 Varipus Sewer Fipe Repiacement/Rehan - District Wide Sagyar 1,000 000 - 452,000 S48 000
2047 Paning Program and Restomtion Seweer 1,500,000 - 441 000 1,058, 000
2047 Sanitery Sewer Rehabiitation Frogam Sawer 3,500,000 - 704,000 2,895,000
2047 WPC Equipment & Fadiithes Improvements Samgyar 2,700,000 - 1,140,000 1,560 000
2047 WRC Plant infrastrscturs Renewal & Rapiscemient Sawar 2,000,000 - 230,000 1,770,000
2047 WPC SCADA Upgrades Sawer 2,000,000 - 34,000 1,965.000
204 Facility & Equipment Improveaments Combined 1,400,000 534,000 22,000 244 000
2042 Fadility Improvement Program Combined 2,300,000 2,011,500 54,000 A25.000
2042 Hasdquartars Parking Gamzs Renovations Combined 3,095,000 2,676,000 67,000 392000
2043 Communications Systems Ungraces Comisinsd 1,000,000 123 00 106,000 771000
2043 Facilities Improvement Program Combined 2,000,000 1,728,000 26,000 243,000
2043 information Technology - Applications Combined 5,000,000 2,514,500 202,000 1,954.000
2044 Facilities Improvemant Program Combined 3,000,000 2,500,000 18,000 SL000
2044 Facility Roof Feplacements Combined 500,000 - 33,000 553,000
2044 Land Improvements Combined 1,000,000 E42,000 35,000 353,000
2045 Acministrative Facdities | mprove ment Program Combinsd 1,000 000 N o] 137,000 74 000
2045 Member Towns Mew 515 Base hap Davelopment Combined 1,500,000 440,000 48,000 1,143 000
2046 Construction Senioss Combined 3,300,000 2,851,000 3,000 324,000
20465 Engineering Servioes Combined 2,300,000 1,343,000 246,000 711,000
2005 Fleat Ranmoament Combined 1,300,000 S28,000 E3,000 306,000
2045 Information Systems T Upgrades Combined 5,000,000 277,000 308,000 4,41%,000
2045 Sureey & Constnaction Combined 5,000,000 4,498,000 208,000 734,000
2046 Technical Sendioes Combined 3,400,000 2,606,000 53,000 01000
2047 Fleat Equipment Rapiscemant Combined 00,000 - 51,000 05,000

322,543,000 165,625, 508 25,000,000 147022 452



BOARD OF FINANCE June 19, 2017 = 27

On motion made by Commissioner Hoffman and duly
seconded, the report was received and the resolution adopted
by unanimous vote of those present.

REALLOCATION OF PROCEEDS OF CERTAIN GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
AND GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES

To: Board of Finance for consideration on June 19, 2017.

Staff is seeking authority for the District to reallocate proceeds from: (i) the
District's $36,215,000 General Obligation Bonds, Issue of 2015, Series B from the
capital improvement projects set forth on Exhibit A attached to those capital
improvement projects set forth on Exhibit A ; (ii) the District's $66,740,000 General
Obligation Bonds, Issue of 2015, Series A from the capital improvement projects set
forth on Exhibit A attached to those capital improvement projects set forth on Exhibit
A; and (iii) the District’'s $95,000,000 General Obligation Bond Anticipation Notes, dated
March 1, 2017 from the capital improvement projects set forth on Exhibit A attached to
those capital improvement projects set forth on Exhibit A.

Bond counsel prepared the following resolution for consideration by the
Board of Finance:

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that it be:

Voted: That the Board of Finance recommends to the District Board passage of
the following resolution:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REALLOCATION OF PROCEEDS FROM
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS AND GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND
ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

Proceeds from the District's $36,215,000 General Obligation Bonds, Issue of
2015, Series B are hereby reallocated from the capital improvement projects set forth
on Exhibit A attached to those capital improvement projects set forth on Exhibit A .
Proceeds from the District's $66,740,000 General Obligation Bonds, Issue of 2015,
Series A are hereby reallocated from the capital improvement projects set forth on
Exhibit A attached to those capital improvement projects set forth on Exhibit A.
Proceeds from the District’'s $95,000,000 General Obligation Bond Anticipation Notes,
dated March 1, 2017 are hereby reallocated from the capital improvement projects set
forth on Exhibit A attached to those capital improvement projects set forth on Exhibit
A.

Respectfully submitted,

Scott W. Jellison
Chief Executive Officer



28 m June 19, 2017

BOARD OF FINANCE

EXHIBIT A
$36,215,000 General Obligation Bonds, Issue
of 2015, Series B

From :2015 WHWTF Water Storage
Improvements
To: 2013 Paving Program

2012 General Purpose Water

$66,740,000 General Obligation Bonds, Issue
of 2015, Series A

From: 2013 Water Main Replacement Center
Street, Hartford

To: 2014 Kilkenny Water

From: 2010 Water Treatment Facility Upgrade
Program

To: 2014 Radio Frequency Automated Meter
Reading

$95,000,000 General Obligation Bond
Anticipation Notes, dated March 1, 2017

From: 2011 Water Main Replacement - Cottage
Grove Road, Bloomfield

To: 2017 Radio Frequency Automated Meter
Reading Program

2014 Phelps Brook Dam and East Dike
Rehabilitation Project

On motion made by Commissioner

$
(1,366,000)

201,000
1,165,000

(111,000)
111,000

(740,000)

740,000

(1,300,000)
172,000

1,128,000

Hoffman and duly

seconded, the report was received and the resolution adopted

by unanimous vote of those present.

OPPORTUNITY FOR GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT

Judy Allen, 25 Fowler Drive West Hartford, requested that copies of resolutions be

made public with the agendas.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 4:07 P.M.

ATTEST:

John S. Mirtle, Esq.

District Clerk Date of Approval



